this mechanism should effectively prompt compliance among public officials. 
Apart from financial penalties, the law also provides for protective or disciplinary 
measures such as prohibition from exercising public functions for up to one year. 
However, in 2013, disciplinary measures were only applied against two out of 
three thousand and nine hundred (3,900) officials who declared assets.80It is 
also important to note that different sanctions may apply to different categories 
of public officials. For example, elected public officials such as MPs, ministers, or 
heads of state cannot usually be suspended from office for misdeeds related to a